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Mr. Sumadhu Arigala . -
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Regional Water Quality Control Board  JU1 0 7 1995 Ph:ne ‘;:0?;:;_9500 maciation broup

San Francisco Bay Region

10 i
Do o ouagy S11e 590 viakD FIRE DEPARTMENT

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Arigala;

Enclosed is the Quartery Groundwater Sampling report dated June 23, 1995, prepared by our
consultant Gettier-Ryan, Inc. for the above referenced site. Currently, monitor wells MW-6, MW-
9, MW-11, and MW-13 are sampled during the 1st and 3rd quarters and monitor wells MW-4,
MW-5, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-12 are sampled during the 2nd and 4th quarters. Manitor well
MW-10 is sampled during the first quarter only. Monitor wells MW-14, MW-15, MW-16, and
MW-17 are sampled during all four quarters. Depth to water measurements are taken from aii
wells on a quarterly basis to maintain knowledge of ground water flow direction and gradient.

As indicated in the report, ground water samples collected were analyzed for total petroleum |
hydrocarbons as gascline (TPH-G) and BTEX. The levels of dissolved hydrocarbon constituents
in the ground water samples analyzed were all below method detection limits. This represents a
deviation from historical trends and the specific reason is currently unknown. The ground water
elevation is very high which may indicate that the well screens are submerged. This would
theoretically vield lower concentrations than if the water table was located across the weill screen.
We will closely monitor concentrations across the site during successive sampling events to
determine possible trends.

Depth to ground water was measured at approximately 9.0 to 21.7 feet below grade and the
direction of flow is to the southwest.

The ground water extraction system at this site has treated approximately 280,000 gallons of
hydrocarbon impacted ground water to date. We are currently evaluating additional remediation
options at this site. Chevron will continue to monitor and sampie all wells at this site in
accordance with the schedule outiined above.

If you have any questions or comments, piease feel free to contact me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S. A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

- -'E"—-’Z T {»;Ar-

Mark A, Miller
Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer
Enclosure :

CC: Mr. Rafat Shahid, Alameda County Health Care Services
M. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department
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July 5, 1985
Chevron SS#9-0260

Mr. Kent O'Brien, Geraghty & Miller - Richmond
Mr. S.A. Willer
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" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

June 23, 1995
Mark Miller
Chevron USA Products Company
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583
Re: Chevron Service Station #5-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, CA
Job #5110.85

Dear Mr. Miller:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R).
On May 15, 1995, field personnel were on-site to gauge fourteen wells (MW-4 through MW-17) and sample ten
wells (MW-4, MW-5, MW-7, MW-8, MW-10, MW-12, and MW-14 through MW-17) at Chevron Service Station
#9-0260 located at 21995 Foothill Boulevard in Hayward, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured on May 15, 1995, All wells were checked for the presence of
separate-phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the site wells. Static water
level data and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A potentiometric map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Quarterly Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets for this event are also attached. The
samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytic results are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody
document and laboratory analytic report are attached. G-R is not responsible for laboratory omissions or errors.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan to provide environmental services to Chevron. Flease call if you have
any questions or comments regarding this report.

Respectfully submitted,

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, R.G. 5577

AML/SIC/rjb

5110.QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytic Report

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 <+ (510) 551-7535
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothitl Boulevard, Hayward, California

Well 1D/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) B T E X
TOC () Date ) (msh) Thickness* Method < ppb >
(ft)
MW-4 2/5/88 - — 0 8240 38,000 24,000 19,000 1,700 10,000
6/15/88 12.92 87.83 0 8240 95,000 45,000 30,000 2,100 17,000
100.75 9/27/88' 14.22 86.53 0 8240 500,000 41,000 27,000 <5,000 16,000
9/27/88'34 — — 0 8240 $8,000 1,200 4,100 1,600 12,000
1/5/89 13.20 87.55 0 $240 £4,000 41,000 29,000 2,700 14,000
4/6/89 12.32 38.43 - - — - — - -
6/28/89 14.25 $6.50 0 §240 110,000 34,000 24,000 2,400 13,000
10/3/89 14.75 86.00 0 8240 240,000 36,000 31,000 3,200 19,000
174190 14.75 £6.00 0 8240 130,000 33,000 28,000 2,400 14,000
4/3/90 13.81 86.94 0 £240 110,000 41,000 32,000 2,500 17,000
7/3/90 14.06 86.69 0 8240 180,000 32,000 30,000 2,600 15,000
11/6/90 15.66 §5.09 0 8240 170,000 31,000 30,000 2,700 17,000
114191 15.18 85.87 — — - — — - —
43/91 11.00 89.75 0 8240 130,000 21,000 24,000 2,300 14,000
772491 14.25 86.50 - — — - — - -
10/2/91 16.16 84.59 0 8240 240,000 27,000 33,000 2,600 16,000
112/92 15.26 85.49 - — — — - - —
477192 12.38 88.37 - — - — - - —
8/13/92 16.68 84.05 - — - — - - -
100.73 12/3/52 16.17 84.58 — 8240 1,300,000 17,000 41,000 12,000 90,000
3/25/93 10.50 90.23 — - — - - - -
10/4/94 12.84 37.89 0 - — — - — —
© O 1114/94° - — - — — — — - —
5/15/95 11.37 89.36 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50
MW-$ 2/5/88 — - 0 8240 80,000 16,000 15,000 2,600 17,000
6/15/88 12.30 87.67 0 8240 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,500 16,000
99.97 9/27/88'2 13.25 86.72 0 8240 470,000 39,000 32,000 <5,000 16,000
9/27/88% - — — 8240 48,000 1,800 3,500 1,600 10,000
1/5/89 12.70 87.27 0 8240 82,000 44,000 37,000 2,400 14,000
4/6/89 12.22 87.75 -~ — - - — — —
6/28/89 13.81 86.16 0 8240 80,000 36,000 24,000 2,400 13,000
10/3/89 14.27 85.70 0 8240 240,000 40,000 35,000 2,600 15,000
1/4/90 14.31 85.66 0 8240 130,000 37,000 31,000 2,400 13,000
4/3/90 13.50 36.47 0 8240 120,000 41,000 33,000 2,500 14,000
713/90 13.64 $6.33 0 8240 200,000 28,000 25,000 1,800 10,000
11/6/90 15.14 34.83 0 3240 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31,000
1/4/91 14.90 $5.08 0.01 - — - - — —
41191 11.56 28.41 0 8240 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17,000
772091 13.89 86.08 0 - - — — — —~



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California
(continued)
Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) B T E X
TOC (f) Date (ft) {msI) Thickness* Method < -ppb >
(f)---
MW.-5/ 10/2/91 15.26 84.71 0 8240 230,000 34,000 31,000 2,700 16,000
(cont) 1/2/92 14.97 85.00 0 — — — — - -
417192 13.44 86.53 0 8240 220,000 35,000 30,000 2,500 14,000
8/13/92 15.61 34.36 L] — — — — — —
12/3/92 16.29 83.68 <0.028 —_ — —_— -_ — —
3/125/93 10.97 89.00 ] — — — — — —
6/23/93 12.60 87.40 0.04 — s —_ — — —_—
9/21/93 14.00 85.99 0.03 — — — — — -
12/2/93 14.27 85.73 0.04 —— -— - — — —
3/8/94 12.16 87.81 0 —_ — — —— —_ —
6/13/94 13.01 §87.22 0.32 — _ -— - —_ —
10/4/94 15.56 84.41 Q — —_— — - —_— —_
11714594 13,35 B6.62 4] 8015/8020 1,100,000 64,000 69,000 9,200 61,000
5/15/95 10.18 £9.79 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-6 2/5/88 - — 0 . 8240 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000
6/15/88 13,51 87.92 0 8240 33,000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000
101.43 9727/88! 14.56 £6.87 0 8240 17,000 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100
1/5/89 13.48 87.95 0 8240 37,000 5,000 3,400 2,200 10,000
4/6/89 12.60 88.83 0 -— —_ -— ——— — —
6/28/89 14.58 86.85 0 8240 20,000 7,000 4,100 2,000 9,700
10/3/89 13,03 88.40 [t} 8240 110,000 8,500 5,100 2,600 14,000
1/4/90 15,08 86.35 [} 8240 59,000 5.200 2,600 2,000 11,000
4/3/90 14.06 87.37 0 §240 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12,000
T390 14.28 87.1% 0 8240 66,000 5,800 2,900 2,000 9,800
11/6/90 14.10 85.33 0 — — - — — —
1/4/91 15.52 85.91 -— 8240 50,000 5,600 2,200 1,800 9,400
473191 11.03 90.40 0 — — - — — —
712101 14.44 86.99 0 8240 81,000 11,000 2,700 2,100 13,000
10/2/91 16.22 85.21 0 — — — —_ — —
1/2/92 15.71 85.72 ] 8240 67,000 7,500 1,900 1,800 9,500
4/7/92 13.47 37.26 ly] — — —_ — — _—
8/13/92 15.97 85.45 0 — _— — — — _—
12/3/92 16.62 <84.81 — - —— — -— — —_
3/25/93 10.58 90.85 0 8240 110,000 12,000 2,900 . 4,200 14,000
6/23/93 13.01 B8.42 0 —_ —_ — — —_— —
9/21/53 14.74 B6.69 4] 8240 62,000 12,000 1,400 2,100 12,000
12/2/93 14.87 86.56 1] _— — - — —_ —



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California
{continued)
Well IDY/ DTW GWE Froduct Analytic TPPH(G) B E X
TOC (it} Date ) (msl) Thickness* Method < -pph >
(fi)—-
MW-6 3/8/94 12.04 86.39 0 8240 61,000 7,000 1,500 1,500 7,400
{cont) 5713794 13.37 88.06 4] — — -— - —_ -
10/4/94 15.56 85.87 0 £015/8020 78,000 13,000 940 1,900 10,000
11/14/94 13.53 37.90 0 — - — —_ —_ —
§5/15/95 10.53 90.90 0 — —_ — — - -
MW-7 2/5/88 — -— e 8240 81,000 34,000 36,000 2,400 16,000
6/15/88 12.57 88.34 - 8240 77,000 40,000 41,000 1,400 24,000
100.91 9/27/88' 13.60 87.31 —_ 8240 30,000 9,700 8,900 400 4,100
1/5/8¢ 12.98 87.93 — 8240 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,300 16,000
4/6/89 12.34 88.57 — — - — — —_ —
6/28/89 14.08 85.83 —_— 8240 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 16,000
10/3/89 14.53 £86.38 — 3240 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15,000
1/4/90 14.49 86.42 — 3240 150,000 41,000 40,000 2,400 15,000
4/3/90 13.66 87.25 — 8240 100,000 31,000 28,000 2,100 16,000
713490 13.86 87.05 — 8240 190,000 30,000 27,000 1,800 13,000
11/6/20 15.58 85.33 — 8240 160,000 27,600 25,000 1,900 15,000
1/4/91 15.25 85.66 — —_ j— — —_— — —
4/3/91 11.41 89.50 — 3240 240,000 40,000 36,000 2,400 18,000
712191 14.18 86.73 — — — . — — _
10/2/91 15.78 85.13 ——— 8240 220,000 26,000 27,000 2,500 18,000
172192 15.45 85.46 — — — - — — —
477192 13.48 87.43 —— 3240 260,000 27,000 26,000 2,400 15,000
8/13/92 15.89 B85.02 — e — — — . -
12/3/92 16,43 84.48 —— 8240 330,000 29,000 31,000 3,300 18,000
3/25/93 11.10 §9,81 — —_ — — —_ — -—
6/23/93 13,63 88.13 1.06 - — — — — -
9/21/93 14.88 86.57 0.67 - [ —_ — — —
12/2/93 14,74 36,32 0.19 —_ — — — — -
3/8/94 12.37 88,54 0 — — — —_ - —
6/13/94 13.12 88,03 0.30 - - —_ —_— —_ —
10/4/94% === — — — — - — — —_
11/14/94 13.83 87.22% 0.18 — — - — — —
5715/95 11.07 89.85 0.01 8015/8020 <5( <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
MW-§ 10727188 — — — 8240 190,000 27,000 43,000 2,200 15,000
1/5/89 12.02 87.65 -— 8240 87,000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000
99.67 4/6/89 11.78 87.89 — — — — — - -



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

{continued)
Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytie TPPH(G) B T E X
TOC () Date ) {msl) Thickness* Method < -ppb >
(ft)y—
MW-8/ 6/28/89 13.40 86.27 — 8240 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000
(cont) 10/3/39 13.84 85.92 0.11 — — — — — —
1/4/90 13.99 85.76 0.10 — -— — — — —
4/3/90 13.07 86.84 0.30 - - - — — —
/3190 13.11 $6.59 0.04 - .- — — — —
11/6/9¢ 14.97 85.02 0.15 - -—- — .- — —
1/4/91 14.59 85.22 0.18 —_ — — -— — —
4/3/91 11.53 88.18 0.05 — — — — — —
291 13.71 86.34 0.48 — — — — — —
1072191 14.84 85.05 0.27 — - — — — —
1/2/92 15.05 84.86 0.30 -— - — — — -
417792 12.17 87.73 0.29 — — - — — —
8/13/92 14.96 84.95 0.31 — — — —_ — —
12/3/92 15.85 84,44 0.78 — — — — — —
3125193 10.78 £8.89 —_ - — — — —_ —
6/23/93 12.27 87.60 0.25 C - -— - — — —
9/21/93 13.68 86.25 0.32 — — - —_ -— —
12/2/93 14.00 85.86 0.24 — — — — — —
3/8194 11.84 37.83 0 -— — - — — —
6/13/94 12.11 87.58 Q.03 - - — — — —
10/4/94 14.20 85.47 ] — e . — — -
11/14/94 14.05 85.61 1} 801578020 140,000 12,000 36,000 2,400 17,000
5/15/95 9.95 89.72 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-9 10/27/88 - - — 8240 50,000 2,000 9,900 2,000 14,000
1/5/89 12.63 88.52 (] 8240 55,000 670 8,200 3,400 16,000
101.15 4/6/89 12.46 38.69 0 — — —_— — — —
6/28/89 14.04 87.11 0 8240 100,000 510 4,500 2,600 13,000
10/3/89 14.51 86.54 0 8240 130,000 540 8,000 3,200 17,000
174190 14.59 86.56 0 3240 83,000 600 4,600 2,600 14,000
4/3/90 13.75 87.40 0 8240 52,000 1,600 5,400 3,100 16,000
7737190 13.84 87.31 0 8240 100,000 520 5,400 3,200 16,000
11/6/90 15.42 85.73 0 - —— — — - —
1/4/91 15.37 85.78 0 8240 59,000 1,100 5,600 2,500 13,000
4/3/91 12.27 88.88 0 — — — — . —— —
iriiat 14.17 86.98 0 3240 130,000 1,900 7,600 3,600 20,000
10/2/91 15.68 85.47 0 —_ — — a— — —
172192 15.65 85.50 0 8240 100,000 3,300 8,200 2,800 14,000



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Resuits - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

{continued)
Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) B E X
TOC {f) Date - () (msl) Thickness* Method < -ppb >
{f)—-
) MW-10/
) {cont) 5/15/95 8.98 93,318 0 8015/8020 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-11 6/28/89 14,33 85.64 0 8240 60,000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12,000
10/3/89 14.61 85.36 0 8240 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300
99.97 1/4/90 14.55 85.42 0 £240 82,000 33,000 11,000 2,000 10,000
4/3/9¢ 13.82 86.15 0 8240 78,000 35,000 12,000 2,300 12,000
7/3/9¢ 14,00 85.97 0 8240 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 10,000
11/6/20 15.56 84.41 0 — -— — — —_ —
1/4/91 14.88 - 0.30 - — — — — -
4/3/91 10.75 - 0.21 8240 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000
772191 13.97 —_ 0.02 8240 130,000 27,000 14,000 2,200 12,000
10/2/91 15.60 — - —_ — - - — —
172192 14.51 85.46 0 £240 77,000 18,000 14,000 1,300 10,000
4/7/92 13.13 86.34 0 — - — — — —
8/13/92 17.04 82.53 - — — - - —_ —_
99.57 12/3/92 15.59 83.93 — - — — — — —
3/25/93 10.06 89.51 -— 8240 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 9,800
3/8/94 11.70 87.87 0 — — — — —_ —
6/13/94 12.16 87.41 0 —— — — — — -
10/4/94® —_— — — — — — — —_— -
: 11/14/94' —_ . — — — — — — -—
5/15/95 10.02 89.55 — — — — — — —
MW-12 6/28/89 14.10 85.54 0 8240 55,000 30,000 21,000 2,900 19,000
10/3/89 14.30 85.34 0 8240 170,000 30,000 23,000 2,700 15,000
99.64 174190 14.35 85,29 0 8240 110,000 24,000 19,000 2,300 12,000
4/3190 13.59 86.05 0 8240 89,000 41,000 28,000 3,300 17,000
713190 13.77 85.87 0 8240 170,000 27,000 20,000 2,200 12,000
11/6/90 15.19 84.45 0.06 8240 110,000 28,000 21,000 2,400 14,000
1/4/91 14.52 — - —_— — - —_ —_ -
4/3/91 10.91 - — -— — — — — —
4/9/91 — - 0 8240 170,000 39,000 17,000 2,400 14,000
742191 13.51 — 0 — — - — — —
10/2/91 14.93 — — 8240 170,000 27,000 15,000 - 2,600 17,000
1/2/92 14.45 85.19 0 — — — — — —
417192 13.05 86.59 0 — — —_ — — —
99.22 8/13/92 17.39 81.83 0 —_ —_ — — —_ -
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

(continued)
Wwell Y/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) B T E X
TOC (f) Date () {msl) Thickness* Method < Ppb >
(R)—
MW-12/ 1243192 1534 - 83.88 0 8240 2,400,000 19,000 21,000 14,000 110,000
cont) 3/25/93 10.37 88.85 0 — — — — - -
6/23/93 12.21 87.01 0 8240 110,000 30,000 19,000 2,000 12,000
3/8/94 11.95 87.27 0 — ' —_ —— — — —_
6/13/94 12.35 86.87 0 8240 62,000 6,600 6,900 2,400 9,900
10/4/94' — - — — — — — - —
117147947 — -— — — — —-— — —_ —
5/15/95 10.06 89,16 0 B0O15/8020 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.80 <0.50
MW-13 6/28/89 13.22 85.25 0 8240 54,000 12,000 10,000 1,200 15,000
10/3/89 13.54 84,93 0 8240 120,000 10,000 10,000 2,300 15,000
98.47 1/4/80 13.64 84.83 0 8240 §7,000 6,800 10,000 2,000 12,000
473190 12.95 85.52 0 8240 53,000 12,000 14,000 2,900 17,000
33190 13.05 85.42 0 8240 90,000 8,400 11,000 2,000 11,000
1/6/90 14.12 84.35 — — — - — — —
1/4/91 14.05 84.42 0 - 8240 72,000 5,500 12,000 2,300 12,000
4/3/91 11.41 87.06 — — —_— — — — —
742191 13.17 §5.30 0 8240 120,000 12,000 13,000 2,500 14,000
10/2/91 14.24 84.23 — — — - - — -
1£2/92 14.13 - 84.34 0.03 — —— . —_ - —
. 4/7/92 13.06 85.41 — — - -— — —— —
- 8/13/92 14.26 84.21 0 8240 84,000 7,400 11,000 2,600 13,000
12/3/92 14.82 83.65 — - —_ — — — —
3/25/93 10.73 87.74 0 8240 97,000 5,200 2,500 7,200 12,000
6/23/93 11.97 86.50 0 — — — — — -—
9/21/93 13.08 83.39 0 8240 80,000 7,600 9,000 2,900 14,000
12/2/93 13.45 85.02 0 — —_ —_ — — —
3/8/94 11.75 86.72 0 £240 78,000 5,300 7,600 2,600 10,000
6/13/94 12.30 86.17 0] — — — — — —
10/4/94 14.18 84.29 0 8015/8020 39,000 2,300 2,700 850 4,600
11/14/94 12.62 85.85 0 - —_ — — - —
5/15195 9.93 88.54 —_ — - — — — —
MW-14 8/29/90 21.39 78.29 0 8240° 970 4 2 0.7 2
11/6/90 21.62 78.06 0 8240 920 10 10 . 4 9
99.68 1/4/91 21.69 77.99 0 8240 1,000 <0.5 4.0 2.6 4.2
4/3/91 19.53 80.15 0 8240 1,200 380 6 7 18
7291 20.93 78.75 0 82490 450 27 1.0 1.2 1.0



Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

(continued)
Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH{G) B E X
TOC () Date {fi) (msl) Thickness* Method < -ppb >
()—
MW-14/ 10/2/91 21.52 78.16 1] 8240 430 6.7 0.8 1.4 1.8
{cont} 1/2/92 21.43 78.25 i] 8240 1,100 2.4 1.5 6.2 18
4/7/92 21.36 78.32 0 8240 290 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 1.2
8/13/92 21.07 78.61 0 8240 370 10 1.2 <0.5 0.9
12/3/92 21.67 78.01 ¢ 8240 230 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/25/93 19.03 80.65 ] 8240 390 57 2.1 1.3 L7
5/23/93 19.94 79.74 0 8240 4,400 460 220 16 62
9121/93 20.65 79.03 0 8240 680 8.7 1.7 32 12
12/2493 21.05 78.63 0 3240 200 0.8 7 3 )
3/8/94 20.05 79.63 0 8240 1,700 2.4 7.7 5.6 14
6/13/94 20.21 79.47 1] 8240 750 0.8 8.0 3.2 57
10/4/94 20.70 78.98 0 8015/8020 130 34 5.4 <0.5 2.0
11/14/94 20.00 79.68 o 8015/8020 9,900 620 1,600 120 920
5/15/95 18.49 81.19 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <¢.50
MW-15 8/29/90 16.58 79.48 ) - 8240° 2,000 28 2 72 110
11/6/90 17.43 78.63 0 8240 1,300 40 5 45 63
96.06 1/4/91 16.37 79.69 0 8240 1,700 46 2.8 58 86
4/3/91 12.45 83,60 0 8240 2,100 74 - 0.8 44 35
7291 16.53 79.53 0 8240 1,700 39 <0.5 kb 46
10/2/91 17.33 78.73 0 3240 1,100 50 <0.5 40 33
1/2/92 16.46 79.60 0 8240 1,300 51 <0.5 30 30
4/7/92 14.70 81.36 0 8240 2,600 98 <5 64 36
8/13/92 16.72 79.34 0 8240 510 55 <0.5 35 2.8
12/3/92 17.43 78.63 0 8240 1,000 64 0.9 22 4.4
3/25/93 13.33 82.73 0 8240 1,300 36 52 Q.7 7.7
6/23/93 15.23 80.33 0 8240 7,300 34 <0.5 85 160
9/21/93 16.32 79.74 v 8240 1,500 39 <0.5 32 33
12/2/93 16.57 79.49 & 8240 990 28 4 g 10
3/8/94 14.61 B1.45 \] 8240 3,400 44 4.0 28 53
10/4/94 16.48 79.58 0 801578020 310 11 10 2.2 12
11/14/94 14.20 21.85 0 8015/8020 450 27 24 22 42
5/15/95 13.38 82.68 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-15 8/29/90 20.89 77.26 0 8240° 11,060 6,000 51 - 1,100 20
11/6/90 21.27 76.88 0 8240 15,000 6,300 340 1,300 540
98.15 1/4/91 21.63 76.52 0 8240 16,000 6,800 820 1,300 1,500
4/3/91 19.32 78.83 0 8240 45,000 7,300 2,200 1,800 4,900



Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

(continued)
Well D/ DpTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) B T E X
TOC (ft) Date () {msl) Thickness* Method < ppb >
(f)—
MW-16/ 712191 20.68 77.47 0 8240 30,000 6,400 530 1,500 1,800
{cont) 10/2/91 21.18 76.97 0 8240 24,000 4,600 450 1,400 1,600
1/2/92 21.30 76.85 0 8240 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100
417792 20,19 77.96 Q 8240 40,000 5,000 980 1,100 2,100
8/13/92 20.77 77.38 [} §240 17,000 4,500 240 860 530
12/3/92 21.44 76.71 0 8240 39,000 4,600 410 1,100 2,200
3/25/93 18.83 79.32 0 8240 39,000 5,500 1,400 690 2,000
6/23/93 19.72 78.43 0 8240 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700
9/21/93 20.38 77,77 0 8240 36,000 6,300 340 1,200 1,800
12/2/93 20.84 77.31 0 8240 28,000 5,500 230 900 320
3/8/94 20.27 77.88 0 8240 35,000 8,500 766 1,000 1,300
10/4/94 20.58 77.57 0 8§015/8020 39,000 9,700 680 1,300 3,300
11/14/94 0.12 78.03 0 3015/8020 26,000 5,500 640 690 1,800
§/15/95 18.16 79.99 0 801578020 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <050 <050
MwW-17 8/13/92 23.30 82.70 0 - 8240 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/3/92 24.74 81.26 0 £240 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
© 106.00 3/25/93 22.14 83.86 [} 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
6/23/93 23.02 82.98 0 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
9/21/93 23.09 32.91 0 8240 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
1212/93 23.37 32.63 0 — — —_ —_ — -
3/8/94 22.33 8317 0 8240 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/13/94 22.62 83.38 Q 8240 <50 1.2 1.1 <0.5 0.9
10/4/94 23.00 83.00 0 8015/8020 62 8.0 2.9 0.7 31
11/14/94 23,03 82.97 0 8015/8020 550 22 120 g9 84
5/15/95 21,1 84.28 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
P-1 8/13/92 10.02 76.41 L] —_ — - — - ——
12/3/92 10.80 75.63 0 — —_ — — — —_
86.43 3725093 8.95 77.48 0 — — -— — — m—
Rinseate 1/5/89 — — - 8240 < 1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <03
3/8/54 — - — 8240 <50 1 1.4 <0.5 L.5
TBLE 1/5/39 — ——— v 8240 < 1,000 <0.3 «<0.3 <0.3 <0.3
10/3/8¢ — — — 8240 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5
1/4/90 — — — 8240 <50 T <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/3/90 —_ -—_ —_ 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foothill Boulevard, Hayward, California

{continued}
Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) B T E X
TOC (ft) Date (ft) (msl} Thickness* Method < -ppb- >
(ft)—

TBLB/ 73/90 — - —_ — 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{cont) 11/6/%0 — — — 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/4/91 — — — 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/3/91 — - — 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
712191 — - - 8240 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/2/91 — -— — 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/2/92 — —_ — 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
417192 — — — 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/13/92 — - - 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/3/92 - — —_ 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/25/93 - - — 8240 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
6/23/93 —_ — — 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/21/93 — —_ — 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
12/2/93 —— — — 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/8/94 — — — 8240 <50 0.6 0.8 <0.5 0.6
6/13/94 - — — . 8240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10/4/34 — — — 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/14/94 — - — 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

5/15/95 — — — 8015/8020 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0260, 21995 Foo
California

EXPLANATION:

TOC =

DTW = Depth 1o water

GWE = Groundwater elevation in feet above mean sea level
TPPH(G) = Tolal Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
B = Benzens

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

DCE = 1,2 - Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide

VOCs = Volatile organic compounds

ppb = Pans per billion

-~ = Not analyzed/Not applicable

ANALYTIC METHODS:

8240 = EPA Method 524.2/8240 for total fuel and aromatic volatile
hydrocarbons.

8015 = EPA Mecthod $015/5030 for TPPH(G).

8020 = EPA Method 8020 for BTEX,

NOTES:

Water level elevation datz and laboratory analytic results prior to May 15, 1995 were

compiled from Quarterly Moniloring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sicrra
Environmental Services.

1
2
3

T Y

Samples analyzed by Fuel Fingerprint Analysis,

EDB not detected at detection limits of §,000 ppb,

Sample was analyzed a second lime after the holding time expired to confirm
the high TPH-G concentralion reported in the original analysis.

DCE and EDB detected at 270 and 230 ppb, respectively.

DCE and EDB detected at 410 and 420 ppb, respactively.

Estimated thickness.

DCE detected at 2,600 ppb. EDB not detected at detection limits of 10 ppb.
DCE was detected at ] ppb. Other VOCs not detecied et detection limits of
0.5 10 4.0 pb.

Chloroform detected, concentration not stated. Other VOCs not detected at
detection limits of 25 1o 500 pphb,

Well not accessible due to down hole equipment.

Well sampled semi-annually. ’

GWE corrected for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using the
formula GWE = [(TOC - DTW) + (0.8)(Product Thickness)]. 0.8 is the
assumed specific gravity of free-phase hydrocarbons.

$110.19m

thill Boulevard, Hayward,



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analysis
to be performed is determined. Loss pevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for
subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined vsing a MMC flexi-dip
interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field
notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing
volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyviny! chloride bailers. Temperature,
pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during purging. Purging continues until these

parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytic Iaboratories,
are used when possible, When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification,
collection date and time, analysis, preservative (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are
placed in cooler maintained at 4 C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are
maintained under chain of custod); until delivery to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and
dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel] and ending with the laboratory personnel,

A laboratory-supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples, -

As requested by Chevron USA Products Company, the purge and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is taken to Chevron's Richmond Refinery for disposal.




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

/3

SAMPLER Lillime | DATE S5 /S5 95
ADDRESS 21995 foecrhi /] B! jop s EIDEE
CITY /Jﬂjﬂw«a’ cH SS# q -1 &0

well 1D M~ Well Condition O \/:

Well Location Description

f

_Nu) prepeuly Ling == 180" For Nlcomer -

& Ll Say TV (ot

Well Diameter in Hydrocarbon Th:ckness
Total Depth f.:‘() ft Valume 2" = 0.17 &" 1.50 12° = 5.80
Depth to Liquid /'57 ft. Factor 3" = 0.33
' {VF} . 4" = 0.66
# of c:asing;j)> Q‘ﬁ 5 X ,_/)\[0@ ) (Gl #Estimated /4 (s gal.
Volume DUFQE
-~ Volume
Purge Equipment SM JiEn " Sampling Equ:pment 01500.5 Bac& ~
Did well dewater f‘-JO If yes, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Time L? tO ﬁ/ Purging Flow Rate 32 gpm.
Sampling Time 132949
Jime pH - Conductivity Temperature Volume
13.10 A e 777 G9& ?
I (o7 £33 G Lo 1Y
”jz,-_.fc;’ o Ale LA B 2./
1219 Lo XY L2 7 2Z
Weather Conditions /QQV }'/4 . éw o’«/ '
v -
Water Color: e ~f Qdor: A o/
Sediment Description Ao
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Containar Reafrig Praservative Typs Lab Analysis
AU = Y ROV | Y | gl Sa/g,gze - Y- %%

Comments




{3

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER f (e DATE S H>9S
ADDRESS 21995 focrhi /] Blve?!  jop s SO SES
CITY /;/z&/ywam/ CH SS# 97200

Well 1D V2% -5 Well Condition 03’-’“1

Well Location Description Sw ot T 367 MW st o prepedy [Lopt
7 [/ /

Well Diameter

W
Y in Hydrocarbon Thickness L

Total Depth [0 Volume 2" = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12" = 530
Depth to Liguid )‘0 | S/ ft Factar 3" = 0.8
' ’ _ve) 4" = .66 -
# of casing_S % > x - Odely TR 5 S #Estimated e gl
Volume . purge
- ‘ Volume,
Purge Equipment SM [N " Sampling Equipment )50055!6 Bar’-
Did well dewater ,\ O If yes, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Time 2 : ? 2 . Purging Flow Rate 2 gpm.
Sampling Time \ 5 .OL.O
‘ Time’ _ pH Conductivity Temperature Volume
2. 357 (o ]C 1252, L5 7 ¢
]2 %9 490 HeY oY 12
(%2 0] 500 /190 WS I
13:60 G 79 1185 77/ 101 (g
Weather Conditions pav)‘/ C /GM C/‘—/ :
Water Color: Nlesvtl Odor: Vi 1/0_/
Sediment Description Neme
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Container Refrig Preservative Type Lab _ Analysis
AN —5 oV Y T pec 54?4.4 sie v Y4

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

{3

SAMPLER Fillime DATE 5 S595S
ADDRESS R/995 focrhil] Blued  jop s Ry P
cITY /7/-41/7’}4/&\/0‘( 474 SS# a-12{0

Well ID V2% Well Condition ot

Well Location Description

of

@ S gﬂC’dE SC\AT&",W‘\ Mes] )Dhm‘) [S_!iwcﬁ-

Well Diameter in Hydrocarbon Thickness (3 (D | 7v Heavy )5 . -
i
Total Depth / ﬁ Ol 1t Valume = 0,17 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liguid L0 ft Factor = 0,38
Y - 0.66
# of casing.S é‘ﬁbf X Ol lf 2R 4.5  #Estimated  [38  gal,
Volume . . 'purge
' . . . Volume
Purge Equipment SM [N " Sampling Equipment ﬂ)SO&SQbk Bablc ~
‘ /
Did well dewater N() If yes, Time Volume
Starting Time J 3323 Purging Flow Rate gpm.
Sampling Time
Time pH Conductivity Temperaty_re Vaolume
13722 245 L0 Lol G > 5
13227 .43 ) &YX (&
1229 732G T2z S5 (5
1227 735 9 3¢ 1Y 4
Veather Conditions C%’,L&c!uj 5 Nyan é}z&- '
R /‘ 7 R
Water Color: C /, o Odor: St 4"'2}‘?'
Sediment Description NN v
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Caontainar Rafrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis
AU "] BryomiVels | Y | gec Sepeviev (s I5LKE

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

{3

SAMPLER /j (/e DATE S5H5 95
ADDRESS 21995 Locrhil Blve!  jos s Ry SV
cITY /Jﬂ/ﬂf/am/ CH SS# g - 260

Well ID M‘f/ -5 Well Condition 0#‘ o

Well Location Description

Well Diameter

X
({ »~ in

2 St T

Fool S1d W; /66‘!6‘]3"”8' fw&”‘ Con

Hydrocarben Thickness

&

=
Total Depth 1% }-) ft Volume 2" = 0.7 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
. i
Depth to Liquid 4 A D oft Factor 3" = 0,38
. fo {VF] 4* = 0.66
# of casingg Lé 1/ X Cels R U (p|  #Estimated /4. % gal.
Volume . . ‘purge
~ ‘ Valume
Purge Equipment SMTIC I * Sampling Equipment 1SN0Sadle Baf«&- ~
' /
Did well dewater N, If yes, Time Valume
Starting Time /2 '3 7 Purging Flow Rate gpm.
Sampling Time 1250
'f'ime pH Conductivity Temperature Volume
12:4] G.9z (095 =N
12:43% L% Co 1 02 (G | 2
12.Us I, 1089 Cley ) - |5
11 sl G4 1C9¢ Coler / 17
Weather Conditions /Ogm/)q’ C /0 Lt LJ\-/ :
/ .
Water Color: A et Qdor: M Gas
Sediment Description Nleve.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Container Refrig Preservatliva Tyna Lab Analysis
MU _—Z RxyomtVer | Y [ v Sepesie (Ges B7EE

Comments




/3

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER L Clme DATE S TS 95
ADDRESS 21995 foerhil] Blve!  os s SHDES
CITY /yﬂﬂwwof 6“151 SS# G260
5 .
Well ID S 1O Well Condition clay
Well Location Description v cenuvw  Red v«:n 6.72 /:GC-M ,//
1l
Well Diameter ¢ in Hydrocarbon Thickness ,é/
Total Depth 2750 n Volums 2" = 017 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.0
Depth to Liguid B4y # Factor 3" = 0.38
s {VF) 4" = 0.66
# of casingg }(5 12 X &Ll T /¢ #Estimated 3 4 gal.
Volume - . 'purge
- Volume ]
Purge Equipment SM [1EN ' Sampling Equipment }500.5&:5/& Baf—&- ~
: /
Did well dewater MO If yes, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Time /2 0E Purging Flow Rate c”: % ' gorm.,
Sampling Time ' '
Time pH 'Conductivity Temperature Volume
0y 254 l0Co2. 68.C 3
A 225 654 % O 26
j2.0 14 2:9C 529 (2 LR s & 3G
1217 T FE (0SS (27 & Y&
Weather Conditions pa‘ u1/,/5{ C /& A CJ\-/ '
Water Color: }‘\/@w{, Odor: /)./(j‘w‘- =

Sediment Description

Meve

Sample ID

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Container Refrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis

AAUS =10

R Xpm Ve | Y P Sa;égée - /T ESLKS

Comments




/3

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER L C e DATE SS9 S
ADDRESS 21995 Loerhil] Blve! o s STOES
cITY HHayweee) EH SS# 4 -2 U

7
Well ID S AL Well Condition ot/
Well Location Description Nfﬂ'fu /Z‘” elo Su e Covie JBy30 " Pocx

¥ ‘ ¢
Well Diameter ¢ 1 in Hydracarbon Thickness &
Total Depth )4.0C Volume 2* = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.0
Depth to Liquid /0 ‘0& ft Factor 3* = 0.38

: 4‘ Q‘{ (VF) 4% = 0.66
# of CBSiﬂQE t X Ofely R 5 4 #Estimated /7~ 7 gal.
Volume . X purge
. - Volume
Purge Equipment SM?JC V1 " Sampling Equipment ﬁ)5005ﬁ¢5& Bac
‘ _ Vi
Did well dewater Ne If yes, Time Volume
Startill'lg Time j2.2 > - Purging Flow Rate ) gpm.
Sampling Time 12:%9
Time_. pH .Conducti_\éty , Temgerature Volume
j2:22 .20 %51 GG &
12271 2. 75 S / ' ARe, 12
12329 2. LY FE5S 777%6) 1¥
12554 720 A5l 49 19 19
Weather Conditions /D ¢ "’} (ﬂ C /cm df
7 7 .
Water Color: Awty] Gt ' Odor: M lg Ga
! i .
Sediment Description New J
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sampls ID Container Rafrig Preservative Type Lab _ Analysis
AN ~ VT 2 xyomVed Y Zec Sepevie (Fud 576X

Comments




;S

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER L C /e DATE S >9S5
ADDRESS 21995 Locrhil] Blve! o s SO ES
CITY HAayaced EH SS# d-VelsC
7
Well ID /ZM_ v/ Well Condition O} < ‘/
Well Location Description fmco lear&-r\ Sem1h Sode t./fggiw,:-f P /Owwf‘w“-‘f
i
Well Diameter A in Hydrocarbon Thickness /ﬁ/ /-
Total Depth ‘4/!:00 ft Volume 2" = 07 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid /%99 # Factor 3 = 0.38
- (VF) 4" = 066
# of casing.S 22.5 | x 7 = 3.%  #Esumated /2 oal,
Volume - . 'purge
N ] Volume
Purge Equipment SM?JC v ' Sampling Equipment 1SN0Sasle Bac&- ~
' : /

N(J If yes, Time

Did well dewater Volume
Startiﬁg Time 15624 Purging Flow Rate ya ' gpm.
/
Sampling Time e '
Tim pH Conductivity Temperature : Volume
[035 2,55 | G317 Y
1028 Al 114 AT, g
il oe LB 200 & SO - /2
i es R4 1200 5. ) 12
Weather Conditions pﬂ v’"/)y C /&m {‘r-/
I
Water Color: oty A Odor: Alend.
Sediment Description Alrng.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Container Refrig Praservalive Type Lab Analysis
AN 2 XSl VF | Y i2d Sa/gx, vie v~ Fees 576X

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER L C ) me DATE S HS> 95
ADDRESS 21995 Loecrhill Bloed  jos s SO ES
CITY Hayware  CH ss# G-)0G 1)
/ S
Well ID M /> Well Condition ey
Well Location Description in r))ﬁmml/ Hvex  Son 1h iy a;D &qd Emco whrater
r! ’
Well Diameter A in Hydrocarbon Thickness g
Total Depth 22085 # Volume 2" = 017 6* = 1.50 12" = 5380
Depth to Liquid !5.35/ ft Factar 3" = 0.28
(VF) 4* = 0,66
# of casingg % X X O 7 xR} 55" HEstimated Y, 5 gal.
Volume : 'purge
- Volume
Purge Equipment S&L@ZMV'J "~ Sampling Equipment j500.5¢:¢5 Bab
' : /
0id well dewater N b If ves, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Time [@[30 Purging Flow Rate = gpm.
Sampling Time ;0.’ 2
Time HQ Conduct Tempera_ture/ Volume
{&:2) 7.3 ét (522 /3
(012 200 }0&# (2.7 3.0
1£2:2% 2.5 006 S (ool Y5
0.y 2.5/ I/&&"f 5!/ Sl
Weather Conditions C ZLC{_ v Sunny :
Water Color; O Jeon Odor: New
Sediment Description Mle~t
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sarnple 1D Cantainar Refrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis
AU =1 > 2 Xl | Y Y .Sc},@é i v (e I57KS

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER L C e DATE S 7S 2S
ADDRESS 21995 Loerhi /! Blve!  jop s ESDES
CITY Jlaywace CH Ss# G-)2 /ol
L
‘o Lo
Well 1D M -/1(, Well Condition G/
Well Location Description 0 esi sy a-pr) S1rut 2 30" NiwadCener i &E‘r"’f;‘fqbﬁ
! e ara i
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness &
Total Depth 37‘7-:) ft Volumea 2" = 0.17 6" = 1.50 12" = 5,80
Depth to Liquid {9 .) G? ft Factar 3" = 0.38
-4 {VF) 4" = 0.66
# of casing. S /5{_(3 1 x ) xR 3 3 #Estimated 9.9 gal.
Volume . ) 'purge
. Volume
Purge Equipment ghﬁ?’-’é"" " Sampling Equipment }SOQ.SQL‘»/& Bacdc‘-
' : /
Did well dewater NCJ if yes, Time Volume
Stan:iﬁg Time 1030 /0‘.35 Purging Flow Rate | "]5 ‘ gpm.
Sampling Time |
Time pH Conductivity Temperature Volume
J0:37 g 7.3¢ 761 Y5 AT 305
[0.24 2:4] & 70 G99 E 2 7O
10 u] 713 vo30x4 _letla =220/ 20}
Y. 7119 L6 N, TNz
Weather Conditions Soanny 1y !Lf/\ u
Water Color: JORVEN, Odor: Neve -
Sediment Description /50% <) )—r
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 1D Container Refrig Praservalive Typa Lab _ Analysis
AU~ 1 (2 2 XSOV | Y 2 Sc}é% vie v~ s

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER L C e DATE S TS5 95
ADDRESS A/995 foerhi /] Blved  jos s SO ES
CITY MHayweesd CH Ss#
7
well 1D M/ =17 Well Condition Bm o Whesyrs Yo
Well Location Description Ervav Covnev é‘% Maso fouuset o JO ye*sm aéu@/_)
v f ’
_ Well Diameter _ g in Hydracarbon Thickness e
Total Depth 2353 n Volurne 2" = 017 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid 272 ft Factar 3" = 0.38
VF) 4" = 0.66
# of casingg H x4 } X 17 A 2.0 #Estimated A gal.
Volume . . ) 1purge
s : Volume _
Purge Equipment SM [1e © Sampling Equipment )500.545“54& BQC& -
: ) ‘ Vi
Did well dewater A/{, If yes, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Time 5] . (7‘ ’7‘ Purging Flow Rate T4 0v apm.
Sampling Time . 55 :
Time pH 'Conductivity Temperature Volume
44 236 760 Gl 2
g.4% 2.3/ 7159 Lile « S ¢
Ly ST 7.3Y G =Y Gl 2 l
g5 7. 33 9 5% Glo & 2
Weather Conditions /’// G v Skinn :
Water Color: @ 0)0)\5 h Prewan / Odor: /\/f;n.&
Sediment Description Laht  SiF '
/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sarnple ID Container Refrig Praservaliva Type Lah Analysis
AN — 17 2xdonlVel (Y 1 pec 5&};24“12 v (oS BIXE

Comments




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No 51h | o

Chain—of—Custody—Record

Chevron Foellity Number i ’Z_‘@O Chevron Contact (Nams) /V)4 v /!/7 ) _/Z v
Foclity addrese 2L FT5_ FOCTAI otvd 'Hq/fwawc’ cy Choney__ B Y7 — 5/ 3¢ .
Cheyron U.S.A. Inc. Consuttant PreJect Number -5—//0' gg‘ : Loborotery Name S}, ALV EVT
P.0. BOX 5004 Gettler-Ryan . -/2719 )
San Ramon, CA 94583 Consulant Name - - 55 Loboratory Releare Number VAN =
FAX (415)842-9591 Addrews_ 0747 S‘lerra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 945 Somples Collscted by {Nome) frank Cline
Project Contact cmo) Argy levtan :>TU Collsclion Date S "/; 23"
{Phene) 551-7555 A{Fax Humbaer) 251 _7888 Slgnature M"
7 Analyses To Be Performed DO NOT BILL
] 2 TB-LB ANALYSIS
y | =] % 5| i
€ | 3] 1 )gEd 2 |3 § & |
_é =z (§ <0 olsy=] % 5 ; E ; S o ~
2 3 3 _§ler E8 | . 2 S
= E =% | voo o~ ] + | B~ ol 2| 3ol 2B o %
P SRS A 4P
a ] . -« 3 S o e 3
§ 5 :ZE, E:&? é Fg § ..s; Eg EU 33 gu nﬂ_v EU I'EV ga = g Remoarks
T3-L2 2| W T8 [T lHe | Y X nakze
WO Sl le | [ [ (
Miw 7 | 455\ \
MW L5 \ 1623] |
Mw 1Y \ o5 | | ol
Mw-/6 (046 Plase fsitig! A <lo j /
M) -2 {234 %i!i‘npiez Sterpdin feo __ o™ i l
Y 1280 Il i s e | l
W3 ; AN 1 i e i [
M}Vuy ] 134 ' Codmmsfle: 4
‘ o, J 4 —
- Mi-7 S 1y N Iz3d ¥ |y |@ ]
! : - .
Rellnguished I 7’ g Oryonlzot] Date/Time Recsived By (Signature) Organization Dale/Time . Tumn Around Time (Clrcle Choles)
— . &GS TS
w@" W :.5’:'/&‘;@ Y Py, Lot KITEHD | K 1270 - 24 Hre, 4,/
-Relinquished By (Signeturs) - Organlzation guh/‘ﬂ:&a Receivod By (Slgnature) Orgonlzation Date/Time 48 Hre. /,é/ 2
~(g-15 & Days {
’%W P Y y 10 Days
Rellnquished By (Signoturs) Orgonlzation Dats/Time Realpwed. For Laboralqry (Stgnature) - ‘ Date/Time _ . @
sl 4@6“} /bga\iﬁ;& %&’r/q’:'égo




SeqUO].a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-92600 FAX (415} 364.9213
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9473

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

e

evion #9-0260

" GeftlerRyan

i 6747 Slerra Ct., Ste. J Sample Matrix: " Water Received: ,
3 Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020° Reported: May 30, 1995
: Attention: Argyleyton ~ First Sample #:  505-1520 »

R A S S IR -

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.

Ha/L 505-1520 505-1521  505-1522  505-1523 505-1524 505-1525

TB-LB MW-10 MW-17 MW-15 MW-14 MW-16

FPurgeable
Hydrocarbonsg 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- .- -t -- -

Quality Control Data

Repaort Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: | -- -- - -- -- --
Instrument !dentification: _ .- .- -- -- -- --

Surrogate Recovery, %: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
(QC Limits = 70-130%) ,

Furgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reportad as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting fimit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

= G«/W
Kevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
5051520.GGG <1>



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

'w Analyllcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (918} 921-0100

'. Gettler-ﬁ an Client ProjectID:  Chevron #9-0260 Sample
i B747 Slerra Ct. Ste.d Sample Matrix:  Water Received: May 22, 1995

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 /8020 Reported: May 30, 1995'
Attention: Argy Leyton 5

A A A R R

AT

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limnit I.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. [.D.
ua/L 505-1520 505-1521 505-1522 505-1523 505-1524
MW-12 MW-8 MW-5 MW-4 MwW.7
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: .- - -- -- -

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: -- -- -- -- --
Instrument Identification: -- -- - -- .-

Surrogate Recovery, %: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gaseline standard.
Analytes raported as N.D. were not detected abovs the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Lbcl b i sl

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
5051520.GGG <2>



Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
» . 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 9882-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
. Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-0600 FAX {916) 921-0100

e

- Goter- Hyan
6747 Sierra Ct. Ste..

© Dublin, CA 94568

? Attentlon Argy Leyton

R e e R R e

Client Project 1D~ Chevron #9-0260
Matrix: Liquid

QD Sample Group 5051520 0 Reported: Jun 2, 1895

AT A
S R E Dt R S R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Taluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: JF JF : JF JF
M5/MSD _
Batch#: 5051456 5051456 5051456 5051456
Date Prepared: §/23/95 5/23/95 5/23/05 8/23/95
Date Analyzed: 5/23/95 5/23/95 5/23/95 5/23/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-9 HP-g HP-3 HP-9
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20pug/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 105 110 115
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recaovery: 85 105 110 115
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

L.CS Batch#: 4LCS052395 4LCS052395 4LCS052395 4LCS052395
Date Prepared: 5/23/95 5/23/95 5/23/65 5/23/85
Date Analyzed: 5/23/95 5/23/95 5/23/95 5/23/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-g HP-g HP-9 HP-9
LCS %
Recovery: 97 107 m 118
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ol e

Kevin Van Slam
Froject Manager

interferance, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the bateh.

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent frae matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods amployed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with knewn quantities of spacific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. I
the recovery of analytes fram the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits duse to matrix

5051520.GGG <3>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

J . 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 998.9673
w Analyucal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

LS S

Y T Client Project ID: Chevron #9-0260
§ 6747 Sierra Ct. Ste.J Matrix: Liquid
& Dublin, CA 94568
~< Attentlon Argy Leyton

2:‘-':‘:"32 B e S e S S

Qb Sample Group 5051520-30

LM T
SHE R SRR

T
IR R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8620 - EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: JF JF JF JF
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5051534 5051534 5051534 5051534
Date Prepared: 5/24/95 5/24/g5 5/24/95 §/24/95
Date Analyzed: 5/24/95 5/24/95 5/24/95 5/24/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20ug/L 20 pg/L 20 g/l &0 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 110 110 108
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 105 105 110 108

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 4.7 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#: 21 CS052495 2155052455 2LCS052495  2LCS052495
Date Prepared: ' 5/24/95 5/24/95 5724 /95 5/24/95
Date Analyzed: 5/24/95 5/24/95 5/24/95 5/24/95
Instrument L.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 95 102 106 108
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using tha sama reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specitic compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, K
—-— M{w /‘){L( the recovery of analytes from the mailrix spike does not fall within specified cantrol limits due to matrix

mtsn‘erenca. the LCS recovery Is to be used 1o validate the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5051520.GGG <4>



Sequoia

* ' ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) o88-9673
£15 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

S R

ettler-Rya
747 Sietra Ct. Ste.J

' Dublin, CA 94568

& Attention: Argy Leyton

0260

ien
Matrix:

1995

QD Sample Group 5051520-30 "‘_Jun 2

¥
R

e R RRER RS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE

Eenzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzena
Method: EPA 8020 EPAED20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: JF JF JF JF
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5051547 5051547 5051547 5051547
Date Prepared: 5/24/95 5/24/95 5/24/95 5/24/95
Date Analyzed: 5/24/85 5/24/95 5/24/95 5/24/95
Instrument L.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP-9
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/l. 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 105 105 108
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 110 110 110 112
Relative % .
Ditference: 47 47 47 a6

LCS Batch#: 41.C5052495 4L.CS052405 4105052495  4LCS052495
Date Prepared: 5/24/95 5/24/95 5/24/95 5/24/95
Date Analyzed: 5/24/95 5/24/95 5/24/a5 5/24/95
Instrument L.D.#: HP-9 HP-g HPg HP-9
LCS %
Recovery: 104 106 107 113
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific cempounds and subjected to the entire analytical pracedure. #f
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fafl within specified control limits due to matrix
interfarance, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the bateh.

5051520.GGG <5>



